
ZHB REGULAR MEETING
UPPER DUBLIN TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD

MONDAY, JANUARY 22, 2024 | 7:30 PM
520 Virginia Drive Fort Washington PA 19034

The agenda may be amended during the meeting to add or delete items, change the
order of agenda items, or discuss any other business deemed necessary at the time of
the meeting.

PACKET CONTENTS

Contents of Zoning Hearing Board for Monday, January 22, 2024.  

REORGANIZATION OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

•Election of Chairperson
•Election of Vice Chairperson
•Appointment of Solicitor
•Authorization of any board member to serve as a hearing officer throughout the year
if it should be necessary
•Authorization of the alternate to serve as a board member in any case in which there
is a disqualification or an absence 

#2521: JOSEPH COSMIDES OF 708 PROSPECT AVENUE, FORT WASHINGTON, PA
19034

requests variances from Upper Dublin Township Zoning Code Section 255-43.B. to
permit a side yard setback of 15.1 feet where 25 feet is required and to permit a
maximum building coverage of 15.6% where 15% is allowed for the construction of a
two-story addition. The Property is Zoned A Residential. Potential vote upon
Application #2521.  

#2522: ANTOINETTE MACINTYRE OF 1680 LIMERICK LANE, DRESHER, PA 19025
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requests a variance from Section 255-43.1.A(2) to allow a front yard setback of 38 feet
where 50 feet is required for the construction of a sunroom with home lift addition,
and a special exception pursuant to Section 255-147 to allow the expansion of a
nonconforming structure with respect to the existing front yard setback. The Property
is Zoned A-1 Residential and is a corner lot. Potential vote upon application #2522.  

#2514: ZCA FT. WASHINGTON LLC OF 600-602 OFFICE CENTER DRIVE, FORT
WASHINGTON, PA 19034

is appealing the Zoning Officer’s denial of a Prudential wall sign application upon an
existing building at 600 Office Center Drive.  The Applicant also requests an extension
of the 2015 Decision, #2164, and, in the alternative, variances from Section
255-155.A(2) to permit two wall signs at the top of each of the three buildings located
upon the subject Property, in excess of the ten-foot height limitation. The Property is
Zoned GFW- Greater Fort Washington District.  Potential vote upon Application #2514.

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN POSTPONED UNTIL THE FEBRUARY 26, 2024 MEETING.
#2496: FRANK & JONI CERMINARA OF 288 MIDFIELD DRIVE, AMBLER, PA
19002 FOR THE PROPERTY AT 1457 N LIMEKILN PIKE, DRESHER, PA 19025
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Agenda Item No:

Zoning Hearing Board Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: January 22, 2024
Submitted by: Alison Giles
Submitting Department:  
Item Type: Informational
Agenda Section: 

Subject:
Contents of Zoning Hearing Board for Monday, January 22, 2024. 

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
ZHBAgenda_Jan222024FINAL.pdf
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AGENDA 

Upper Dublin Township Zoning Hearing Board 

Monday, January 22, 2024 @ 7:30 pm  

Upper Dublin Township Library, Shanis Auditorium 

520 Virginia Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034 

 

Reorganization of the Zoning Hearing Board 

 

• Election of Chairperson 

• Election of Vice Chairperson 

• Appointment of Solicitor 

• Authorization of any board member to serve as a hearing officer throughout the year if 

it should be necessary 

• Authorization of the alternate to serve as a board member in any case in which there is 

a disqualification or an absence 

 

 
#2521: Joseph Cosmides of 708 Prospect Avenue, Fort Washington, PA 19034 requests variances from 

Upper Dublin Township Zoning Code Section 255-43.B. to permit a side yard setback of 15.1 feet where 

25 feet is required and to permit a maximum building coverage of 15.6% where 15% is allowed for the 

construction of a two-story addition. The Property is Zoned A Residential. Potential vote upon 

Application #2521.  

 

#2522: Antoinette MacIntyre of 1680 Limerick Lane, Dresher, PA 19025 requests a variance from Section 

255-43.1.A(2) to allow a front yard setback of 38 feet where 50 feet is required for the construction of a 

sunroom with home lift addition, and a special exception pursuant to Section 255-147 to allow the 

expansion of a nonconforming structure with respect to the existing front yard setback. The Property is 

Zoned A-1 Residential and is a corner lot. Potential vote upon application #2522.  

 

#2514: ZCA Ft. Washington LLC of 600-602 Office Center Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034 is 

appealing the Zoning Officer’s denial of a Prudential wall sign application upon an existing building at 

600 Office Center Drive.  The Applicant also requests an extension of the 2015 Decision, #2164, and, in 

the alternative, variances from Section 255-155.A(2) to permit two wall signs at the top of each of the 

three buildings located upon the subject Property, in excess of the ten-foot height limitation. The Property 

is Zoned GFW- Greater Fort Washington District.  Potential vote upon Application #2514.  

 
This item has been postponed until the February 26, 2024 meeting. #2496: Frank & Joni Cerminara 

of 288 Midfield Drive, Ambler, PA 19002 for the Property at 1457 N Limekiln Pike, Dresher, PA 19025 

have filed an application to the Upper Dublin Township Zoning Hearing Board requesting the following: 

1) A determination that a nonpermitted 1,500 square foot roofed structure (“structure”) is accessory to a 

principal use of land and not accessory to another accessory structure; 2) a determination that the structure 

is accessory to a use permitted by a prior granted special exception; 3) In the alternative, a variance from 

Section 255-7, definition of Accessory Use, to allow a 1,500 square foot structure on the property; 4) a 

variance from Section 255-43.B. to allow a maximum impervious coverage of 53.9% where 25% is 

permitted; 5) in the alternative, a special exception pursuant to Section 255-146B to allow an increase in 

the pre-existing nonconforming impervious coverage of 46.6% to 53.9%, an expansion of a 

nonconforming use greater than 25% inclusive of the nonpermitted structure and nonpermitted driveway 

expansion; 6) in the alternative, a determination that the structure is similar to a barn as defined in Section 

255-7; 7) in the alternative, a variance from Section 255-29 to allow a 1,500 square foot accessory 

structure (a vinyl canopy storage facility) where a maximum of 600 square feet is permitted; 8) a 
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determination that the erection of the vinyl canopy storage facility is a natural expansion of an existing 

nonconforming use; 9) in the alternative, a special exception pursuant to Section 255-147 to allow the 

expansion of a nonconforming use; 10) a request to modify the conditions of Decision #1534 and 

Certificate of Occupancy #106-98 to allow the use of the structure for the storage of plant material, trucks 

and/or equipment used in the landscaping business, and any conditions attached thereto; 11) a 

determination that the conversion of the existing principal structure to a two-family residence is a pre-

existing nonconforming use; 12) in the alternative, variances from Sections 255-19 and 255-29 to allow 

the conversion of the existing principal structure from a single family dwelling to a two-family structure 

to be occupied by non-owners; 13) a determination that the existing front yard setback of 38.83 feet, 

where 50 feet is required, is an existing nonconformity; 14) in the alternative, a variance from Section 

255-43.B. to allow a front yard setback of 38.83 feet where 50 feet is required; 15) a determination that 

the existing side yard setback of 12.8 feet, where 25 feet is required, is an existing nonconformity; 16) a 

modification to the condition of Certificate #106-98 to reduce the required rear yard setback from 200 feet 

to 168.20 feet; 17) in the alternative, a variance from Section 255-43.B. to allow a rear yard setback of 

168.20 feet where 200 feet is required by Certificate of Occupancy #106-98; and, appeal from the Notices 

of Violation issued by the Township, including the Notice of Violation sent February 28, 2023. The 

Property is Zoned A Residential.  Potential vote upon Application #2496. This matter was opened and 

continued from the October 23, 2023 hearing date.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Posted 1/18/2024 
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Agenda Item No:

Zoning Hearing Board Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: January 22, 2024
Submitted by: Alison Giles
Submitting Department:  
Item Type: Informational
Agenda Section: 

Subject:
•Election of Chairperson
•Election of Vice Chairperson
•Appointment of Solicitor
•Authorization of any board member to serve as a hearing officer throughout the year if it should be necessary
•Authorization of the alternate to serve as a board member in any case in which there is a disqualification or an
absence

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
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Agenda Item No:

Zoning Hearing Board Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: January 22, 2024
Submitted by: Alison Giles
Submitting Department:  
Item Type: Informational
Agenda Section: 

Subject:
requests variances from Upper Dublin Township Zoning Code Section 255-43.B. to permit a side yard setback
of 15.1 feet where 25 feet is required and to permit a maximum building coverage of 15.6% where 15% is
allowed for the construction of a two-story addition. The Property is Zoned A Residential. Potential vote upon
Application #2521. 

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
#2521 Application.pdf

#2521 Receipt.pdf

proofofAd.pdf

#2521 Proof of Publication.pdf

#2521 Deed.pdf

#2521 Hearing Notice.pdf

#2521 Proof of Posting.pdf

#2521 Building & Impervious Coverage.pdf

#2521 Existing & Proposed Elevations.pdf

#2521 Topographical & Building Permit Plans.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393475/_2521_Application.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393483/_2521_Receipt.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393596/proofofAd.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393482/_2521_Proof_of_Publication.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393478/_2521_Deed.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393480/_2521_Hearing_Notice.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393481/_2521_Proof_of_Posting.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393477/_2521_Building___Impervious_Coverage.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393479/_2521_Existing___Proposed_Elevations.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393484/_2521_Topographical___Building_Permit_Plans.pdf
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Re: Legal Advertisement for Upcoming January 22, 2024 Zoning Hearing Board---
7:30PM START TIME

Maureen Schmid <mschmid@montgomerynews.com>
Tue 1/2/2024 12:10 PM

To:Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net>
Cc:Joseph Bagley <joseph@bagleylawllc.com>;lenkarp@comcast.net <lenkarp@comcast.net>;David Brooman
<dbrooman@highswartz.com>;Michael Luongo <MLuongo@highswartz.com>;Bauer, Geri <gbauer@upperdublin.net>;
Downing, Gerry <gdowning@upperdublin.net>;Milnazik, Jeff <jmilnazik@upperdublin.net>;Conte, Jesse
<jconte@upperdublin.net>;Stein, Katie <kstein@upperdublin.net>;Lohoefer, Rebecca <rlohoefer@upperdublin.net>;Carol
Skipper <stenoskip@aol.com>

You don't often get email from mschmid@montgomerynews.com. Learn why this is important

CAUTION: [This is an External Email. Do not click links or open a�achments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe]. ☠☠☠

Thanks Alison, I have scheduled it.

Maureen Schmid
Public Notices
307 Derstine Ave.
Lansdale, PA 19446
 215-648-1066 

On Tue, Jan 2, 2024 at 12:03 PM Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net> wrote:
Hello Maureen,

Upper Dublin Township kindly requests the a�ached adver�sement for the Monday, January 22 Zoning
Hearing Board mee�ng appears in the Ambler Gaze�e on Sunday, 1/7 and Sunday, 1/14/2024.  

The mee�ng will begin at 7:30 PM.  

Please confirm receipt of this message at your earliest convenience.  Also, please provide proof of
publica�on.

Thank you!
Alison 

ALISON GILES
Zoning Officer & Planning Coordinator

Upper Dublin Township

370 Commerce Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034

Zoning Code Ch. 255: Chapter 255 ZONING (amlegal.com)

O  215.643.1600 x3213
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https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
mailto:agiles@upperdublin.net
mailto:agiles@upperdublin.net
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcodelibrary.amlegal.com%2Fcodes%2Fupperdublin%2Flatest%2Fupperdublintwp_pa%2F0-0-0-24735&data=05%7C02%7Cjmilnazik%40upperdublin.net%7C31bfaee3989d46405fdd08dc0bb5ad91%7C9afd15b9dddb4aa09d6068c376784acf%7C1%7C0%7C638398122164628248%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=YniMEhxBzg82f14PgFmrjS6SxDo6kExdJHkGSYSLg%2B4%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcodelibrary.amlegal.com%2Fcodes%2Fupperdublin%2Flatest%2Fupperdublintwp_pa%2F0-0-0-24735&data=05%7C02%7Cjmilnazik%40upperdublin.net%7C31bfaee3989d46405fdd08dc0bb5ad91%7C9afd15b9dddb4aa09d6068c376784acf%7C1%7C0%7C638398122164628248%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=YniMEhxBzg82f14PgFmrjS6SxDo6kExdJHkGSYSLg%2B4%3D&reserved=0


Re: Legal Advertisement for Upcoming January 22, 2024 Zoning Hearing Board---
7:30PM START TIME

Maureen Schmid <mschmid@montgomerynews.com>
Tue 1/2/2024 12:10 PM

To:Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net>
Cc:Joseph Bagley <joseph@bagleylawllc.com>;lenkarp@comcast.net <lenkarp@comcast.net>;David Brooman
<dbrooman@highswartz.com>;Michael Luongo <MLuongo@highswartz.com>;Bauer, Geri <gbauer@upperdublin.net>;
Downing, Gerry <gdowning@upperdublin.net>;Milnazik, Jeff <jmilnazik@upperdublin.net>;Conte, Jesse
<jconte@upperdublin.net>;Stein, Katie <kstein@upperdublin.net>;Lohoefer, Rebecca <rlohoefer@upperdublin.net>;Carol
Skipper <stenoskip@aol.com>

You don't often get email from mschmid@montgomerynews.com. Learn why this is important

CAUTION: [This is an External Email. Do not click links or open a�achments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe]. ☠☠☠

Thanks Alison, I have scheduled it.

Maureen Schmid
Public Notices
307 Derstine Ave.
Lansdale, PA 19446
 215-648-1066 

On Tue, Jan 2, 2024 at 12:03 PM Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net> wrote:
Hello Maureen,

Upper Dublin Township kindly requests the a�ached adver�sement for the Monday, January 22 Zoning
Hearing Board mee�ng appears in the Ambler Gaze�e on Sunday, 1/7 and Sunday, 1/14/2024.  

The mee�ng will begin at 7:30 PM.  

Please confirm receipt of this message at your earliest convenience.  Also, please provide proof of
publica�on.

Thank you!
Alison 

ALISON GILES
Zoning Officer & Planning Coordinator

Upper Dublin Township

370 Commerce Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034

Zoning Code Ch. 255: Chapter 255 ZONING (amlegal.com)

O  215.643.1600 x3213
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Agenda Item No:

Zoning Hearing Board Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: January 22, 2024
Submitted by: Alison Giles
Submitting Department:  
Item Type: Informational
Agenda Section: 

Subject:
requests a variance from Section 255-43.1.A(2) to allow a front yard setback of 38 feet where 50 feet is required
for the construction of a sunroom with home lift addition, and a special exception pursuant to Section 255-147
to allow the expansion of a nonconforming structure with respect to the existing front yard setback. The
Property is Zoned A-1 Residential and is a corner lot. Potential vote upon application #2522. 

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
#2522 Application.pdf

#2522 Application Amendment.pdf

#2522 Receipt.pdf

#2522 Proof of Posting.pdf

proofofAd.pdf

#2522 Hearing Notice.pdf

#2522 Proof of Publication.pdf

#2522 Deed.pdf

#2522 Building & Impervious Coverage.pdf

#2522 Map of Survey.pdf

#2522 Photos.pdf

#2522 Site Plan.pdf

#2522 Neighbor Petitions.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393498/_2522_Application.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393497/_2522_Application_Amendment.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393508/_2522_Receipt.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393506/_2522_Proof_of_Posting.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393565/proofofAd.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393502/_2522_Hearing_Notice.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393507/_2522_Proof_of_Publication.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393500/_2522_Deed.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393499/_2522_Building___Impervious_Coverage.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393503/_2522_Map_of_Survey.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393505/_2522_Photos.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393509/_2522_Site_Plan.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393504/_2522_Neighbor_Petitions.pdf
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Re: Legal Advertisement for Upcoming January 22, 2024 Zoning Hearing Board---
7:30PM START TIME

Maureen Schmid <mschmid@montgomerynews.com>
Tue 1/2/2024 12:10 PM

To:Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net>
Cc:Joseph Bagley <joseph@bagleylawllc.com>;lenkarp@comcast.net <lenkarp@comcast.net>;David Brooman
<dbrooman@highswartz.com>;Michael Luongo <MLuongo@highswartz.com>;Bauer, Geri <gbauer@upperdublin.net>;
Downing, Gerry <gdowning@upperdublin.net>;Milnazik, Jeff <jmilnazik@upperdublin.net>;Conte, Jesse
<jconte@upperdublin.net>;Stein, Katie <kstein@upperdublin.net>;Lohoefer, Rebecca <rlohoefer@upperdublin.net>;Carol
Skipper <stenoskip@aol.com>

You don't often get email from mschmid@montgomerynews.com. Learn why this is important

CAUTION: [This is an External Email. Do not click links or open a�achments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe]. ☠☠☠

Thanks Alison, I have scheduled it.

Maureen Schmid
Public Notices
307 Derstine Ave.
Lansdale, PA 19446
 215-648-1066 

On Tue, Jan 2, 2024 at 12:03 PM Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net> wrote:
Hello Maureen,

Upper Dublin Township kindly requests the a�ached adver�sement for the Monday, January 22 Zoning
Hearing Board mee�ng appears in the Ambler Gaze�e on Sunday, 1/7 and Sunday, 1/14/2024.  

The mee�ng will begin at 7:30 PM.  

Please confirm receipt of this message at your earliest convenience.  Also, please provide proof of
publica�on.

Thank you!
Alison 

ALISON GILES
Zoning Officer & Planning Coordinator

Upper Dublin Township

370 Commerce Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034

Zoning Code Ch. 255: Chapter 255 ZONING (amlegal.com)

O  215.643.1600 x3213
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https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcodelibrary.amlegal.com%2Fcodes%2Fupperdublin%2Flatest%2Fupperdublintwp_pa%2F0-0-0-24735&data=05%7C02%7Cjmilnazik%40upperdublin.net%7C31bfaee3989d46405fdd08dc0bb5ad91%7C9afd15b9dddb4aa09d6068c376784acf%7C1%7C0%7C638398122164628248%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=YniMEhxBzg82f14PgFmrjS6SxDo6kExdJHkGSYSLg%2B4%3D&reserved=0
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Re: Legal Advertisement for Upcoming January 22, 2024 Zoning Hearing Board---
7:30PM START TIME

Maureen Schmid <mschmid@montgomerynews.com>
Tue 1/2/2024 12:10 PM

To:Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net>
Cc:Joseph Bagley <joseph@bagleylawllc.com>;lenkarp@comcast.net <lenkarp@comcast.net>;David Brooman
<dbrooman@highswartz.com>;Michael Luongo <MLuongo@highswartz.com>;Bauer, Geri <gbauer@upperdublin.net>;
Downing, Gerry <gdowning@upperdublin.net>;Milnazik, Jeff <jmilnazik@upperdublin.net>;Conte, Jesse
<jconte@upperdublin.net>;Stein, Katie <kstein@upperdublin.net>;Lohoefer, Rebecca <rlohoefer@upperdublin.net>;Carol
Skipper <stenoskip@aol.com>

You don't often get email from mschmid@montgomerynews.com. Learn why this is important

CAUTION: [This is an External Email. Do not click links or open a�achments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe]. ☠☠☠

Thanks Alison, I have scheduled it.

Maureen Schmid
Public Notices
307 Derstine Ave.
Lansdale, PA 19446
 215-648-1066 

On Tue, Jan 2, 2024 at 12:03 PM Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net> wrote:
Hello Maureen,

Upper Dublin Township kindly requests the a�ached adver�sement for the Monday, January 22 Zoning
Hearing Board mee�ng appears in the Ambler Gaze�e on Sunday, 1/7 and Sunday, 1/14/2024.  

The mee�ng will begin at 7:30 PM.  

Please confirm receipt of this message at your earliest convenience.  Also, please provide proof of
publica�on.

Thank you!
Alison 

ALISON GILES
Zoning Officer & Planning Coordinator

Upper Dublin Township

370 Commerce Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034

Zoning Code Ch. 255: Chapter 255 ZONING (amlegal.com)

O  215.643.1600 x3213
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1680 Limerick Lane Photos:

Front

Rear
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Left Side

Right Side
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Existing Rear Deck
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Agenda Item No:

Zoning Hearing Board Agenda Item Report
Meeting Date: January 22, 2024
Submitted by: Alison Giles
Submitting Department:  
Item Type: Informational
Agenda Section: 

Subject:
is appealing the Zoning Officer’s denial of a Prudential wall sign application upon an existing building at 600
Office Center Drive.  The Applicant also requests an extension of the 2015 Decision, #2164, and, in the
alternative, variances from Section 255-155.A(2) to permit two wall signs at the top of each of the three
buildings located upon the subject Property, in excess of the ten-foot height limitation. The Property is Zoned
GFW- Greater Fort Washington District.  Potential vote upon Application #2514. 

Suggested Action:

Attachments:
#2514 Application.pdf

#2514 Receipt.pdf

#2514 Proof of Posting.pdf

#2514 Hearing Notice.pdf

proofofAd.pdf

#2514 Application Addendum.pdf

#2514 Deed.pdf

#2514 Apex Signage Plan.pdf

#2514 Image360 Sign Plan.pdf

#2514 Option B Plan.pdf

#2514 PreviousDecision-2164.pdf

#2514 Waiver of Timeframe.pdf

#2514 Kuhls Letter.pdf
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https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393529/_2514_Application.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393537/_2514_Receipt.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393536/_2514_Proof_of_Posting.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393531/_2514_Hearing_Notice.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393552/proofofAd.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393528/_2514_Application_Addendum.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393530/_2514_Deed.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393527/_2514_Apex_Signage_Plan.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393532/_2514_Image360_Sign_Plan.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393534/_2514_Option_B_Plan.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393535/_2514_PreviousDecision-2164.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393538/_2514_Waiver_of_Timeframe.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/2393533/_2514_Kuhls_Letter.pdf


Date Received: \^'(^-^^

1st Ad . i;
Date ofHearing:^-9<-

UPPER DUBLIN TOWNSHIP
ZONING HEARING BOARD
APPLICATION #^S\l\

Application is hereby made to the Zoning Hearing Board fora determination in connection with the following facts: '.'{}'/'.

Name of Applicant: ZCA Ft Washington LLC Name of Owner. SAME AS APPLICANT

Address: 1205 Westlakes Drive. Suite 270 _ Address:

City, State and Zip: Berwvn, PA 19312 _ City, Stale and Zip:.

Phone Number: Phone Number:

Name of Attorney: Joseph C. Kuhls _ Attorney Phone Number: 484-684-4203

Address; 352 N Fasten Road _City: Glenside _State: PA ZIP 19038

Applicant and Owner request that a determination be made by the Zoning Hearing Board on this Appeal from the

Decision of the Code Enforcement Department in which we were:

E] Refused a building Permit I_t Ordered to Cease a current use

Given conditional approval of a subdivision plan

Other (specify) Affirmation, or Extension, of 2015 Board Approva!
This appeal seeks:

An interpretation of the ordinance or map

A special exception under Article _ , Section-- , Subsection_, Paragraph.

A Variance relating to the D Use, Q Area, Q Frontage, Q Yard, D Height, D Parking,

Other (specify) SJgnafle Regulations (see attached for more detail)
The applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance are as follows:

Chapter _^°_ Section 'OD _ Subsection rt _ Paragraph^

Chapter _ _ Section_Subsection_ Paragraph

Chapter_ Section_ Subsection_ Paragraph

Chapter_ Section_ Subsection_ Paragraph

The description of the property involved in this appeal is as follows:

Street Number:600-602 Street Name: 0^6 Cente^Driye_ peedBook: 6034 p^ 02752

BlockNumber: 52 UnUNumber: 23,38.40 Parcel Number: 54-00-12710- 016 ; 025; and 034

Zoning District: GFW _ Served by Public Sewer (y/n) _^ __ .Served by Public Water (y/n) Y
approx12ppfton Camp Hill Rd

Lot Size: rw^^^i^> ^ Dimensions: "lcyulcl1 _ Street FrontaKe: approx 1200 ft on Susquehanna Road

approx 790 ft on Office Center Drive
present use ot the property and the existing improvements:

MultJpie office uses within three buildings, large multl-level structured parking areas, and other associated improvements

Describe the proposed use of the property and the proposed improvements; SAME

Has any previous pelition been filed with the Zoning Board in connection with these premises? 12SI Yes I_I No

If yes, please describe 2015 Approval for Signage Variances

Is this property a part of a subdivision heretofore approved by the Township? I—I Yes 1X1 No

If Yes, give name of subdivision _ Date of approval by Township
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I/We believe that the Zoning Board should approve this request because:

SEE ATTACHED ADDENDUM TO ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA:
ss

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY:

^•>^- /"^ ^. ^^ ^ BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, DEPOSE(S)
AND SAY(S) THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING APPLICATION ARE TRUE AND CORRECT.

Sworn and subscribed to 7.i^L^_
<"T

before me, this -day

J^epl/C. Kuhls, Esquire
Att&Fitey and Authorized Representative of
Appllcant/Owner

of f,C\!'7^-^^

^^?^
.,201:

^'<

Npfary public

Commonweallh of Pennsylvania - Notary S&§1
Gregory F.Kahrimanian, Notary Public

Montgomery County
My commission expires December ;30, 2026

Commission number 10011/13

"Member, Pennsylvania Assodfjlioii of f'J'JUifiys

This application must be filled out and signed by the owner and if different the applicant and filed with the Zoning officer
along with the appropriate fee. If more space is required, attach a separate sheet to this application and reference the
question being answered. The application must be accompanied by:

1. Copy of the deed showing current ownership.
2. Copies of leases or agreements affecting the premises.

3. Notarized zoning application & corporate sealed for companies.

4. Eight copies of the plan of real estate affected showing the location and dimension of improvements now
erected and proposed, parking s^ces, all dimensional requirements of the zoning ordinance, the building envelope, rights

^f way and easements. The ptanl—I must be prepared and sealed by a Registered Land Surveyor unless this requiremertt is
waived by the Director of Code Enforcement.

applic/09/28/04 Page 2 of 2
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Upper Dublin Township

Code Enforcement Department

370 Commerce Drive
Fort Washington, PA 19034

215-643-1600x8070

CODE ENFORCEMENT permits@upperdublin.net

Invoice
Date

11/2/2023

Invoice #

1368
TOWNSHIP

Bill To:

ZCA Fort Washington LLC
980 Jolly Road,Suite 111
BIueBell,PA. 19422

•ift.5

Check No.

1001

Payment Type

Check

Property Location

600 Office Center Drive

Item #

01-361-3300

Description

Zoning Hearing Board Fees

Qty Rate

1,500.00

Amount

1,500.00

^—--------------------------------------—^
ADDITIONAL FEES MAY BE INVOICED SEPARATELY FOR, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PLAN REVIEW, SPECIAL

INSPECTION MONITORING, CONSULTANT FEES, PRINTFNG OF DIGITAL PLANS, ADDITIONAL PERMITS, ETC.

NOTE: Payment of the permit fee does not constitute issuance of a permit. After the permit application has been
reviewed, approved, and processed, the permit(s) will be emailed to the property owner and contractor. If any work

commences before permit issuance, late fees will be charged.

PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT.
Visa, MasterCard, and Discover are accepted. Contact us at 215-643-1600
x8070 to pay over the phone with a credit card.
Checks should be made payable to "Upper Dublin Township".

Invoice prepared by: Geri Bauer, 215-643-1600 x3205

Payments

Balance Due

-$1,500.00

$0.00
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Re: Legal Advertisement for Upcoming January 22, 2024 Zoning Hearing Board---
7:30PM START TIME

Maureen Schmid <mschmid@montgomerynews.com>
Tue 1/2/2024 12:10 PM

To:Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net>
Cc:Joseph Bagley <joseph@bagleylawllc.com>;lenkarp@comcast.net <lenkarp@comcast.net>;David Brooman
<dbrooman@highswartz.com>;Michael Luongo <MLuongo@highswartz.com>;Bauer, Geri <gbauer@upperdublin.net>;
Downing, Gerry <gdowning@upperdublin.net>;Milnazik, Jeff <jmilnazik@upperdublin.net>;Conte, Jesse
<jconte@upperdublin.net>;Stein, Katie <kstein@upperdublin.net>;Lohoefer, Rebecca <rlohoefer@upperdublin.net>;Carol
Skipper <stenoskip@aol.com>

You don't often get email from mschmid@montgomerynews.com. Learn why this is important

CAUTION: [This is an External Email. Do not click links or open a�achments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe]. ☠☠☠

Thanks Alison, I have scheduled it.

Maureen Schmid
Public Notices
307 Derstine Ave.
Lansdale, PA 19446
 215-648-1066 

On Tue, Jan 2, 2024 at 12:03 PM Giles, Alison <agiles@upperdublin.net> wrote:
Hello Maureen,

Upper Dublin Township kindly requests the a�ached adver�sement for the Monday, January 22 Zoning
Hearing Board mee�ng appears in the Ambler Gaze�e on Sunday, 1/7 and Sunday, 1/14/2024.  

The mee�ng will begin at 7:30 PM.  

Please confirm receipt of this message at your earliest convenience.  Also, please provide proof of
publica�on.

Thank you!
Alison 

ALISON GILES
Zoning Officer & Planning Coordinator

Upper Dublin Township

370 Commerce Drive, Fort Washington, PA 19034

Zoning Code Ch. 255: Chapter 255 ZONING (amlegal.com)

O  215.643.1600 x3213
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ADDENDUM TO ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION

The Applicant is requesting the following relief to allow two wall signs on each of

the three buildings depicted on the Plan attached hereto as Exhibit B.

APPEAL
The Applicant is appealing the Zoning Officer's denial of a sign permit for the

Prudential Sign depicted on attached Exhibit C/ on the basis;

1. that the Zoning Hearing Board's October 2015 approval of signage relief for

the subject properties (the "2015 ApprovaF) remains in effect/ granting

variances which would allow this Prudential Sign; and

2. that the Prudential Sign conforms with the requirements of the Upper

Dublin Township Zoning Ordinance (the "Ordinance )/ including §255-

155.A(2).

EXTENSION
In the event the Board finds that relief granted by the 2015 Approval has expired/

then the Applicant requests an extension of that relief since there has been no

change in circumstances and conditions related to the property which is the
subject of this Application (the "Subject Property") since issuance of the 2015

Approval. In fact/ the Board's 2015 finding that the unique size and topography of

the Subject Property justifies the variances to allow the subject building signs/ is as

true today as it was in 2015.

VARIANCES
In the alternative the Applicant requests variances from the sign regulations of the

Ordinance/ including §255-155.A(2) to permit two wall signs on each of the three

buildings located upon the Subject Property/ consistent with the 2015 Approval/

including the Prudential Sign depicted on Exhibit C/ and the Link Sign depicted on

Exhibit D/ attached.
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RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTS
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets •u Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 ~ Norristown, PA 19404
Office: (610) 278-3289 ~ Fax: (610) 278-3869

DEED BK 6034 PG 02752 to 02753
INSTRUMENT # : 2017014620
RECORDED DATE: 02/24/2017 11:45:16 AM

3442852-0026T

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD
OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE Page 1 of 2

Document Type:
Document Date:
Reference Info:

Deed Miscellaneous Taxable
02/23/2017

Transaction #:
Document Page Count:
Operator Id:

3522439 - 1 Doc(s)
1
tbutler

RETURN TO: (Mail)
LAND SERVICES USA INC
SUHE 300
1 SOUTH CHURCH ST
WEST CHESTER, PA 19382-3228

PAID BY:
LAND SERVICES USA INC

* PROPERTY DATA:
Parcel ID #; 54-00-12710-01-6
Address: 600 OFFICE CENTER DR

PA
Municipality: Upper Dublin Township (100%)

School District: Upper Dublin

54-00-12710-02-5

601 OFFICE CENTER DR

PA
Upper Dublin Township
(0%)
Upper Dublin

54-00-12710-03-4

602 OFFICE CENTER DR

PA
Upper Dublin Township (0%)

Upper Dublin
ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT(S):

CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT: $35,012,600.00

FEES / TAXES:
Recording Fee:Deed Miscellaneous
Taxable $69.00
Additional Parcels Fee $30.00
State RTT $350,126.00
Upper Dublin Township RTT $175,063,00
Upper Dublin School District RTT $175,063,00
Rejected Document Fee $10.00

Totah $700/361.00

DEED 8K 6034 PG 02752 to 02753
Recorded Date: 02/24/2017 U:45;16AM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County/ Pennsylvania.

^Si^
^"T-

Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds

Rev I 2016-01-29

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH
THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT
NOTE: if document data differs from cover sheet, document data always supersedes.

*COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Digitally signed 10/31/2023 by montgomery. county. rod@govos, corn

Certified and Digitally Signed

w;* ..'S o^

eCertified copy of recorded # 2017014620 (page 1 of 2)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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02/24/2017 11:45:16 AM DEED BK 6034 PG 02753 MONTCO

REV-1728EX(8-04)

COMMOMWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

BUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAXES
PO BOX 280603

HARRISBURG, PA 17128-0603

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
DECLARATION OF ACQUISITION

See Reverse for Instructions
(Must be filed in Duplicate)

RECORDER'S USE ONLY
Slate Tax Paid 2>5G>,iaCo.OO
Book Number Uo3
Page Number

Date Recorded

3-T55-:
9.-^-D

A Corporation or Association that qualifies as a "Real Estate Company" must file a Declaration of Acquisition form within thirty (30) days after becom-
ing an "Acquired Company" as defined in 72 P.S. §8102-0.5 in every county in which the corporation or association owns real estate.

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:
Name

Nick Zampareili
Street Address

1205 Westlakes Drive, Suite 270

Telephone Number

(610)572-4511
City

Berwyn

State

PA
Zip Code
19312

B. TRANSFER DATA
1. Company Name

ZCA Ft. Washington LLC (f/k/a AREP Ft. Washington, LLC)
Street Address

c/o Zeke Capital Advisors, LLC 1205 Westlakes Drive, Suite 270

Employer Identification Number (E!N)
81-5276706

City

Berwyn

I State

PA
Zip Code

19312
1. Date on which the company became an acquired company:

02/17/2017
3. County in which this Declaration of Acquisition is being recorded:

Montgomery
4, List ali other counties in which a Declaration of Acquisition must be recorded:

N/A

C. PROPERTY LOCATION

School District

Upper Dublin

Upper Dublin

Upper Dublin

Political Subdivision

Upper Dublin

Upper Dublin

Upper Dublin

Tax Parcel Number

540012710016

540012710025

540012710034

D. PROPERTY VALUATION
1. County Assessed

Value

9,487,500.00

5,339,000.00

4,843,500.00

2. Common Level
Ratio Factor

X 1.78

X 1.78

x 178

x

x

x
4. Total Fair

Market Value

3. Fair Market Value

16,887.750.00

9,503,420.00

8,621.430.00

35,012,600.00

Under penalties of law, I declare that I have examined this Declaration, including accompanying information, and to the best
of my knowledge and belief, it is triie,^s6rrk(.i and complete^

Signature of Correspondent or Responsible Fjferty Date /

/2-3/,2.
I/ RECORDER'S USE ONLY

/ ^

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
54-00-12710-01-6 UPPER DUBLIN

600 OFFICE CENTER OR

AREP FT WASHINGTON LLC $15.00
B 052 U 023 L 600 4500 DATE: 02/24/2017 TG

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
54-00-12710-02-5 UPPER DUBLIN

601 OmCE CENTER OR

AREP FT WASHINGTON LLC $15.00
B 052 U 038 L 601 4500 DATE: 02/24/2017 T<3

Montgomery County

FEB 2 '1 20)7

Recorder of Deeds

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
54-00-12710.03-4 UPPER DUBLIN

602 OFFICE CENTER DR

WEP FT WASHINGTON LLC ._...__. _ .$1;
eCerti^gQRy'^^^e^e?^-ftl^S4^a^2 of 2).

Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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Site Characteristics
Acreage 30+10 Acres

Property Frontage

\
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^= LINK Option "B" 4'-6" "L" Building ID &Numerals: E01
Site ID: Corp

Site Address: 602 W Office

Center DrSte 200

AGI
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UPPER DUBLIN ZONING HEARING BOARD 

AREP FT. WASHINGTON, LLC NO. 2164 
600-602 Office Center Drive 
Fort Washington, PA 19034 

DECISION 

I. FINDINGS OF FACT  

1. Applicant, AREP Ft. Washington, LLC ("Applicant"), is a Delaware limited 

liability company with its address c/o Artemis Real Estate Partners, LLC, 888 7th  Avenue, New 

York, New York, 10106, and is the owner of premises at 600-602 Office Center Drive, Fort 

Washington, Upper Dublin Township, Pennsylvania, being the following parcel numbers: 54-00-

12710-02-5, 54-00-12710-00-5 and 54-00-12710-00-7 ("the Property"). 

2. The Property consists of an approximate 40-acre tract with frontage on 

Susquehanna Road and Pinetown Road, with three office buildings, a parking structure and various 

parking facilities located on the Property. 

3. The Property, as it was developed, was developed as a campus style office complex 

and is unique within the Township for a single property to be designed this way. 

4. The present owner purchased the Property from a prior owner out of a bankruptcy 

proceeding. 

5. The present owner intends to expend significant sums to renovate the Property and 

to develop it for office space with a potential of employment of approximately 2,000 persons. 
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DISCUSSION 

The Applicant has a unique property within the Township, having frontages on two roads, 

although access from only one, and internally off of Office Center Drive, is a 40-acre property 

developed into three multi-story office buildings clustered together in a campus setting around a 

central court area and with the parking facilities, including a parking structure just off of 

Susquehanna Road surrounding the structures. 

The Applicant requests 17 signs including four monument signs to identify the Property as 

a whole from the entrances and various signs that they have refened to on their Application as 

"wayfinding signs." The purpose of the various signs is to enable clientele coming onto the 

Property to locate where their destination is. Because of the layout of the Property, at no given 

time will any person see more than two or three of these signs at any given time. 

Although the Applicant requests 17 signs, which is in excess of the six signs permitted by 

the Ordinance, in practical effect, the aggregate sign area is considerably less than the aggregate 

permitted under the Ordinance. Although there would be 17 signs, their aggregate area is only 956 

square feet versus 1,200 square feet that is permitted by the Ordinance. In addition to the variance 

as to the number of signs, the Applicant also needs a variance for the purpose of erecting new 

monument signs with a height of six feet, which includes a two-foot high base. A variance is 

requested from the definition of "sign height" in Zoning Section 255-7 to discount the height of 

the base. 

Because of the unique size and topography of the Property, the four monument signs, six 

wayfinding signs, one courtyard sign and six building signs are necessary to enable persons to 

safely navigate the Property to their intended destination therein. If the Applicant were held to the 

six sign limit provided in the Ordinance, there would be a significant danger of persons becoming 
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lost within the Property which would make it difficult to arrive at their destination in a safe and 

efficient manner. Similarly, in order for the four proposed monument signs to be adequately seen, 

it is necessary that the proposed two-foot base of each sign be excluded from the height calculation 

applicable to them. It is therefore clear that strict imposition of Ordinance requirements would 

make it virtually impossible to provide a rational and safe sign package for the Property. 

Since the hardship involved in this case is based upon the size and topography of the 

Property, the hardship described hereinabove has not been created by the Applicant. Also, an 

allowance of a total of 17 signs and an exclusion of the two-foot base from the calculation of height 

of the four monument signs will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the 

Property is located, nor will it be detrimental to the public welfare or adjacent properties. Finally, 

the Applicant has provided ample evidence that the requested relief is the minimum necessary to 

afford relief to the Applicant so as to provide reasonable and safe signage for the Property and the 

persons visiting it. 

ORDER 

This 26th  day of October 2015, upon the consideration of the Application of AREP Ft. 

Washington, LLC, owners of premises located at 600-602 Office Center Drive, Fort Washington, 

Upper Dublin Township, Pennsylvania, at a duly advertised meeting of the Zoning Hearing Board 

of Upper Dublin Township, a variance from the requirement set forth in Section 255-155.A.2 so 

as to permit a total of 17 signs and a variance from the definitional requirement of sign height set 

forth in Section 255-7 so as to exclude a two-foot base from the height calculation of four proposed 

monument signs is hereby GRANTED. 

This relief is subject to the condition that all material representations made at the hearing 

to induce the grant of the relief requested are deemed to be conditions of the grant of such relief. 
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This Order will expire, in accordance with the terms of the Zoning Ordinance, 12 months 

after the date hereof, unless acted upon by the Applicant or extended upon application to the 

Zoning Hearing Board prior to such expiration. 

/s/Leonard Karp  

/s/Elaine Lucas  

/s/George Dempster 

/s/Phyllis Engart 

/s/Lawrence Pauker 

/s/Asher Stutman 

Mail Date: October 26, 2015 
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NOTICE OF 
PUBLIC HEARING 

BEFORE ZONING HEARING BOARD 
UPPER DUBLIN TWP., MONTG. CO., PA 

2164 

A hearing will be held on the application of: 

AREP Ft. Washington, LLC 

at the Upper Dublin Township, 801 Loch Alsh Avenue, Fort 

Washington, PA. 19034 on: 

7980 

The property involved is on: 

600-602 Office Center Drive 
#2164: AREP Ft. Washington, LLC c/o Kuhls Law, 500 Office Center Drive, Suite 400, Fort Washington, 
PA 19034 requests zoning relief for the property located at 600 — 602 Office Center Drive. A variance is 
requested from Section 255-155.A.2 which limits the number of signs to two per building, yielding six for 
the property. A total of 17 signs are requested. A variance from Section 255-7 is also requested to delete 
the two foot base from the height calculation of each of four proposed monument signs. The property is 
zoned 'EC' Employment Center. 

Zoning Hearing Board of Upper Dublin Township 

By: Richard D. Barton, Zoning Officer 
801 Loch Alsh Avenue 
Fort Washington, PA. 19034 
(215) 643-1600, Ext. 3213 
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______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                 352 N Easton Road Glenside, PA 19038   I   215.277.7122   I   jckuhls@kuhlslaw.com 

KUHLS   LAW LLC                                                                                                                  

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

                 A               Joseph C. Kuhls      
                   Attorney at Law  

 

 

 

December 6, 2023 

 

 

Alison Giles, Zoning Officer            
Upper Dublin Township          
370 Commerce Drive            
Fort Washington, PA 19034             
agiles@upperdublin.net                

 

 

 

Re: Zoning Hearing Board Application of ZCA Fort Washington LLC - Signs  

 

Ms. Giles, 

This firm represents the Applicant in the above-named Application to the Upper Dublin Township 
Zoning Hearing Board.    

On behalf of the Applicant, I hereby request that commencement of a Public Hearing on this 
Application be postponed until January 22, 2024, and hereby waive all timeframes within which 
the Board must conduct a hearing on this Application, as prescribed by the Municipalities 
Planning Code, the Upper Dublin Township Zoning Ordinance, and/or any other regulation.  

Sincerely, 

 

Joseph C. Kuhls 

 

 

cc: Joseph Bagley, Upper Dublin Township Zoning Hearing Board Solicitor  
________________________________________________________________________________________ 

500 Office Center Drive, Suite 400  Fort Washington, PA 19034  I  484-684-4203  I  jckuhls@kuhlslaw.com 

KUHLS LAW LLC

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Joseph C. Kuhls     
Attorney at Law  

June 16, 2021 

Redeemer Village                           Christopher E. Cummings            
c/o Jack H. Dempster        Stradley, Ronon, Stevens & Young, LLP     
Vice President, Facilities and Construction      30 Valley Stream Parkway      
667 Welsh Road     Malvern, PA 19355      
Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006    

Re: Abington Township Zoning Hearing Board Application 21-18 

Messrs. Dempster and Cummings,  

This firm serves as Solicitor to the Abington Township Zoning Hearing Board. This will confirm that the 
Board, at its Public Meeting last evening, voted to approve the above-named Application of Redeemer 
Village  for special exceptions pursuant to Abington Township Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance”) 
§2102.B and §2601.L-4 to facilitate construction of an addition and other exterior site alterations to an 
existing age-qualified apartment development at 1551 Huntingdon Pike.   

This approval is granted subject to the condition that development and use of the subject property 
shall be in substantial conformance with the testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented at the 
Public Hearing on this matter.  

Any aggrieved party may file an appeal to the Court contesting this decision within thirty (30) days. 
Anyone taking action on this decision within that appeal period does so at their own risk. Please 
remember that this Zoning Approval does not relieve the Applicant of the obligation to obtain a 
building permit and/or other related approvals.  

This correspondence constitutes the written decision of the Board to approve the uncontested 
Application, and no further findings, conclusions, or reasons will be issued.  

Joseph C. Kuhls 

cc: Peter A. Schorsch, Trustee, of the Arlington Cemetery Stock Trust        
Owner of 1644 Warner Road  

________________________________________________________________________________________ 
500 Office Center Drive, Suite 400  Fort Washington, PA 19034  I  484-684-4203  I  jckuhls@kuhlslaw.com 

KUHLSLAW PLLC     

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Joseph C. Kuhls     
Attorney at Law  

January 22, 2021 

Alison and Shawn Ritchie      
1495 Leas Way     
Hatfield , PA 19440  

Re: Hatfield Township Zoning Hearing Board Application Z20-23 

Alison and Shawn Ritchie, 

This firm serves as Solicitor to the Hatfield Township Zoning Hearing Board. This will 
confirm that the Board, at its Public Meeting last evening, voted unanimously to approve 
your Application for a variance from Hatfield Township Zoning Ordinance (the 
“Ordinance”) §282-201.A (Fences and Walls to permit a six-foot high fence upon real 
property commonly referred to as 1495 Leas Way.  

This approval is granted subject to the condition that the fence and its installation 
be in substantial conformance with the testimony and exhibits presented on behalf of the 
Applicant at the Public Hearing on this matter, including (without limitation) the Plan 
attached hereto.   

This correspondence constitutes the written decision of the Board to approve the 
uncontested Application, and no further findings, conclusions, and/or reasons therefore will 
be issued.  

          Thank you.  

          Joseph C. Kuhls 

Kuhls Law
500 Office Center Drive, Suite 400
Fort Washington, PA 19034
Email: jckuhls@kuhlslaw.com

Invoice # 1206
Date: 01/01/2021

Reibstein

20.REIB.A

Whitemarsh

Type Date Description Quantity Rate Total

Service 06/19/2020 Conference [1304] with Reibstein and Dainoff detailing
strategy on the upcoming project

0.70 $475.00 $332.50

Service 06/19/2020 Review Concept Plans circulated by JB under cover of
email [0920]

0.30 $475.00 $142.50

Service 06/29/2020 Preparation of email [1455] to Client providing update
on contact with Township Planning Director, together
with review of response

0.10 $475.00 $47.50

Service 06/29/2020 Telcon [1504] with Township Planning Director
Guttenplan re his official determination on parcel
consolidation, sketch plan submission determinations,
and other outstanding issues

0.60 $475.00 $285.00

Service 06/30/2020 Preparation of email [1152] reporting to Client on
Zoning Officer determination regarding lot
consolidation, procedure on submission of Application
for Sketch Plan Review, and other outstanding items

0.30 $475.00 $142.50

Service 07/01/2020 Exchange of emails [1239] with Attorney Dainoff and
Reibstein regarding delay of consolidating parcels until
after formal Zoning Officer's Opinion is received from
Guttenplan

0.20 $475.00 $95.00

Service 07/01/2020 Conference [1309] with team regarding form of
ownership upon lot consolidation, and process for
submission of a preliminary opinion on a Sketch Plan
Application

0.30 $475.00 $142.50

Service 07/13/2020 Review message and ultimate telcon [1523] with
Engineer Tweedie re plan versions, lot areas, and other
questions which need to be resolved prior to
submission of formal Zoning Opinion Request to
Whitemarsh Township

0.30 $475.00 $142.50

Service 07/13/2020 Review email [1138] from JB and respond with telcon
[1530] outlining strategy and delivery of request for
formal Zoning Officer's Opinion

0.20 $475.00 $95.00

Page 1 of 3
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KUHLSLAW LLC

Joseph C. Kuhls
Attorney at Law

November 2, 2023

Alison Giles, Zoning Officer
Upper Dublin Township
370 Commerce Drive
Fort Washington, PA 19034
aaiies@upperdublin.net

Re: Zoning Hearing Board Application ofZCA Fort Washington LC - Signs

Ms. Giles,

Attached is the Zoning Hearing Board Application ofZCA Fort Washington LLC
relative to signs at 600-602 Office Center Drive (the "Subject Property").

Specifically, the Applicant requests the following:

1. an Appeal of the decision to deny the Sign Permit for a
"Prudential" Sign on the Building at 600 Office Center Drive;

2. an Extension/Affirmation of the 2015 Approvai of the Zoning
Hearing Board relative to the Subject Property ailowing 2 signs
on each of the three buiidings at 600, 601, and 602 Office Center
Dive, respectively; and

3. in the alternative, the Variances necessary from the Upper
Dublin Township Zoning Ordinance, including §255.155.A(2), to
allow 2 building signs on each of the three buildings at 600, 601,
and 602 Office Center Dive, respectively.

352 N Eastern Road Glenside, PA 19038 I 215.2777122 I jckuhls@kuhlslaw.com
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Pursuant to Township requirements, I have attached an original and eight (8) copies of
each of the following documents:

-the competed Appiication, executed and acknowledged;

-the Deed to the Subject Property, attached as Exhibit A;

"a Plan of the Subject Property, attached as Exhibit B;

-a photo simulation of the proposed "Prudential" Sign on the
Building at 600 Office Center Drive, attached as Exhibit C; and

-a photo simulation of the proposed "Link" Sign on the Building
at 602 Office Center Drive, attached hereto as Exhibit D .

I have also enclosed a check made payable to the Township in the amount of One
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1 ,500.00) as the required Application Fee.

Please Set me know if there is anything else you need to process the Application. And,
as always, thank you.

Sincereiy,

^^
Joseph C. Kuhls

352 NEaston Road GSenside, PA 19038 i 215.277.7122 I jckuhls@kuhlslaw.com
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